ORIGINAL PAPER
Non-isothermal crystallization behavior of dynamically
vulcanized long chain branched polypropylene/
ethylene-propylene-diene monomer blends
Zinan Zhang1 & Fengyuan Yu1
& Wei Yu1
& Hongbin Zhang1
Received: 15 June 2015 /Accepted: 16 September 2015 /Published online: 19 September 2015

ferent weight fractions of long branched chain (0, 0.06, 0.33
and 0.37, corresponding to PP0, PP1, PP2 and PP3, respec-
tively) at three weight ratios of PP to EPDM (40/0, 60/40 and
80/20). It was found that the existence of LCB PP component
significantly increased the Tc of the blends, and that at a certain
concentration of EPDM, Tc increased with the degree of long
chain branching (here, i.e., the weight fraction of LCBs in PP).
As shown in Fig. 3, the appearance of LCBs in PP increased Tc
sharply, when the weight fractions of LCBs were less than
5 wt %. However, further rise of LCBs content only slightly
increased Tc. In addition, the values of Tc of the three LCB PP/
Table 3 Formulation and
abbreviation of LCB PP/EPDM
samples (parts by weight)
Sample LCB PP0 LCB PP1 LCB PP2 LCB PP3 EPDM DCP
PP090EPDM10 90 10 0.1
PP080EPDM20 80 20 0.2
PP070EPDM30 70 30 0.3
PP060EPDM40 60 40 0.4
PP050EPDM50 50 50 0.5
PP040EPDM60 40 60 0.6
PP180EPDM20 80 20 0.2
PP160EPDM40 60 40 0.4
PP140EPDM60 40 60 0.6
PP280EPDM20 80 20 0.2
PP260EPDM40 60 40 0.4
PP240EPDM60 40 60 0.6
PP390EPDM10 90 10 0.1
PP380EPDM20 80 20 0.2
PP370EPDM30 70 30 0.3
PP360EPDM40 60 40 0.4
PP350EPDM50 50 50 0.5
PP340EPDM60 40 60 0.6
198 Page 4 of 16 J Polym Res (2015) 22: 198
EPDM blends were much higher than that of PP0/EPDM
system. Considering that EPDM is an amorphous polymer,
the broad crystallization peak is mainly related to the contri-